
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2024 
 
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Bob Bowdler, Johnny Denis, Penny di Cara, Kathryn Field 

(Chair), Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Mathew Milligan and Colin Swansborough 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, 
the nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at 
the end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise 
urgent items are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the 
meeting. In so doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 

 
5.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 

 
6.   Regulation 44 Quarterly Summary Report - Quarter 4 (January - March 2024)  (Pages 7 

- 60) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

7.   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

8.   Accommodation pathways for care experienced young people  (Pages 61 - 72) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

9.   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 73 - 78) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

10.   Inspection of East Sussex Local Authority Children's Services  (Pages 79 - 98) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

11.   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 



 

 

Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 April 2024 
 
Contact Belinda Trunfull, Democratic Services Support Officer,  
01273 335230 
Email: belinda.trunfull@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 January 2024. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler, Anne Cross, Kathryn Field (Chair), 

Johanna Howell, Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew Milligan 
and Colin Swansborough 

  

ALSO PRESENT Alison Jeffery - Director of Children’s Services 
Fiona Lewis - Head of Looked After Children Services 
Sally Carnie - Head of Looked After Children Service 
Deborah Ennis - Senior Manager, IMPOWER 
Belinda Trunfull - Governance and Democracy Officer 
 

 
 
25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023  
 
25.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 
2023. 
 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
26.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Penny di Cara (It was noted that 
Councillor Johanna Howell was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor di Cara). 
 
26.2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnny Denis (It was noted that 
Councillor Anne Cross was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Denis). 
 
27. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
27.1 Councillor Matthew Milligan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close 
family member is an East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Foster parent. 
27.2 Councillor Johanna Howell declared a personal non-prejudicial interest that she is the 
Chair of People Scrutiny. 
 
28. URGENT ITEMS  
 
28.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
29.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 6 and 7 on the 
agenda (see minutes 30 and 31) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
30. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL (ESCC) CHILDREN'S HOMES QUARTERLY 
REGULATION 44 SUMMARY REPORT  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

30.1 The Panel considered the Quarterly Registered Children’s Home reports for the following 
Children’s Homes: 
 

 Brodrick House 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Silver Birches 

 Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home 

 Acorns 

 The Bungalow 

 
30.2 The Panel considered an Ofsted Inspection report for The Bungalow Children’s Home. 
 
30.3 The Panel welcomed the report and received a verbal update from Fiona Lewis, Head of 
Looked After Children Services who informed that the move to producing the reports and 
supporting statements on a quarterly basis is going well. 
 
30.4 32 recommendations were made by the Regulation 44 Independent Person across the 7 
homes this quarter.  These related to leadership, management and protection of children 
standard.  
 
30.5 An Ofsted visit to the Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home has been completed in 
anticipation of the home reopening in January 2024. 
 
30.6 Areas of focus for the next quarter include ensuring that children have the same access 
to digital resources as their peers, improving the rate of social workers’ feedback to the 
Independent Person to inform the Regulation 44 report and developing staff understanding of 
language in children’s records.  
 
30.7 Recruitment continues to pose a challenge, however, there is ongoing broader 
recruitment strategies in place. 
 
30.8 Following an Assurance inspection for The Bungalow in November, the inspection 
identified positive progress.  The temporary move of children to Acorns went well following 
substantive storm damage to The Bungalow Children’s Home. 
 
30.9 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
31. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
32.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on LAC statistics. 
 
32.2 Sally Carnie, Head of Looked After Children Service updated the Panel on the latest 
position for LAC in East Sussex, informing the Panel that data is drawn as a snapshot on the 
last day of the month and some changes occur as data is cleansed within the system.  
 
32.3 Since the previous quarter, the overall number of LAC has decreased from 686 to 671.  
A combination of factors has contributed to this decrease in number including strenuous focus 
on reunification work with children and their birth families.  Despite the overall reduction in the 
number of LAC during this quarter, children who have remained in care continue to have 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

complex needs requiring high levels of skilled care. As a result, the LAC service continues to 
remain under pressure with a national and local shortage of care placements. 
 
32.4 The Panel discussed the LAC data trend and issues affecting data production. The 
Panel heard that a few anomalies were resolved following a significant data cleansing exercise. 
Staff training has also improved the effective recording of data ensuring that there are no gaps 
within the key stages of the process hence ensuring that the child’s journey and decision-
making stages are clear. Working closely with Social Workers and the Business Support Team 
has also played a key role in certifying that the children’s needs are kept at the forefront.   
 
32.5 The Panel further discussed recruitment of foster carers.  Adverts have been going out 
to Parish Councils and new pay rates will soon come into effect.  A review will take place to 
consider the current advertising on roundabouts due to rising costs.  Further work is also being 
undertaken by IMPOWER around recruitment.   
 
32.6 Councillor Bowdler informed the Panel that following the recent Ofsted inspection, one of 
the topics highlighted was around listening to the voices of young people and ensuring that 
there is a clear two-way conversation between the young people and members of the Panel.  
Events such as Children in Care Council (CiCC) are good forums, however, other channels 
need to be explored to ensure young people feel heard and their views understood.  As it can 
be a challenge for young people to attend the Corporate Parenting Panel Meeting, it was 
suggested that children in care could engage with the Panel through video recordings where 
they would have the opportunity to voice their views and concerns.  The department informed 
the Panel that they are working on plans involving the selection of appointed care leaver acting 
as a conduit between members of the Panel and various groups of young people. 
 
32.7 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
33. LANSDOWNE SECURE UNIT UPDATE ON RELAUNCH  
 
33.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided a 
progress update on Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home. The Panel heard that the home is 
now open with staff training currently ongoing. The home will be open to children from February 
2024. 
 
33.2 The Panel recently visited the home and commented on how impressed and pleased 
they were having had the opportunity to meet the staff and tour the home. 
 
33.3 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
34. IMPOWER - SUFFICIENCY AND VALUING CARE  
 
34.1 The Panel received a presentation from Deborah Ennis, Senior Manager, IMPOWER 
who updated on the work of IMPOWER with Children’s Social Care since May 2023. 
 
34.2 IMPOWER is a consultancy that works exclusively with the public sec
[...]

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Appendix 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 April 2024 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Accommodation pathways for care experienced young people. 
 

Purpose: To update the panel on the accommodation options for Care 
Leavers. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the update. 

 

1.  Background 

1.1.  Part of the service’s corporate parenting responsibilities is to ensure appropriate 
accommodation pathways for our care experienced young people and those at risk of 
homelessness. 

1.2 In East Sussex this responsibility is met through effective joint working between Children’s 
Services, East Sussex Housing Partnership Board and Public Health.  

1.3 A joint protocol for care experienced young people and 16 and 17 year olds who are at 
risk of homelessness or maybe homeless is in place between Children and Housing services. 

1.4 Public Health and Children’s Services jointly fund posts to support our young people to 
access accommodation pathways, they work in partnership with local housing authorities, 
housing providers, adult social care, health and criminal justices services and the voluntary 
sector.  

 

2.   Supporting information 

2.1  The young person’s housing and accommodation pathway consists of several steps. Early 
intervention includes working with schools, Public Health and Children’s Services to minimize 
demand and reduce the risks of homelessness and housing crisis through multi-agency support 
with families and young people.  

2.2 Integrated Service gateways have been developed, supporting young people in temporary 
and emergency accommodation delivering a range of services including housing, employment, 
mental health and benefits. Placement support plans and pathway plans provide a structure for 
integrated support towards independent living.  

2.3  Options for young people on the housing and accommodation pathway include staying 
put (with foster carers) supported lodgings and accommodation, shared student style 
accommodation and social housing. Young people are supported in time with ‘moving on’ to 
private and social rentals. There is a council tax relief scheme in place across East Sussex for 
care experienced young people and our young people receive a setting up allowance. 

2.4  There are a number of key challenges across the housing sector including a high number 
of households living in temporary accommodation, an increasingly unaffordable private rented 
sector and a shortage of supported move on options for people with additional needs. A 
significant proportion of the activity supporting individuals who have additional or multiple needs 
is grant funding, with indications that funding will end in March 2025. 

  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Through refreshed partnership arrangements with multi-agency partners, it is intended that 
the East Sussex Housing Strategy will work to address the key challenges existing across the 
system, enhancing cross sector working and aims to deliver a reduced reliance on temporary 
accommodation and support sustainable housing and accommodation options.  

3.2 Addressing the needs of care experienced young people and those at risk of homelessness 
are part of the joined-up approach being taken through the East Sussex Housing Board, the joint 
Housing and Children’s Services Action Plan, the Joint Protocol and young people’s housing and 
accommodation pathway.      

3.3  The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the update. 

 

 

ALISON JEFFERY 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact Officer: Kathy Marriott 
Tel. No. 07517 466
[...]
s in the last quarter  
 

 
Recommendations: The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and 

note the report.  
 

 

 
 
1. Background 
 
Financial Appraisal 
 
1.1 Services for Looked After Children are predominantly funded from the Children’s Services base 
budget with some additional smaller funding streams supporting specific activity e.g. Virtual School 
activity from the Pupil Premium Grant and the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children’s grant from 
the Home Office.  
 
2. Supporting information 
 
2.1 Data found at Appendix 1 is drawn as a snapshot on the last day of the month and some changes 
occur as data is cleansed within the system. Any changes made to the system will update the data as 
at the correct date of the activity not the date of entry, therefore the end of year figures produced for the 
Department of Education 903 collection will show the finalised East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
figures. This quarter has seen a decrease in the overall number of Looked after Children from 671 on 
the last day of December 2023, to 655 on the last day of March 2024. This equates to an overall 
decrease of 16. The decrease has resulted from a strenuous focus on reunification work with children 
and their birth families, and discharges from care into Special Guardianship, Adoption and Child 
Arrangement Orders. The sufficiency of any placements either in-house, or in the independent sector 
though, continued to be extremely challenging. The national shortage of fostering placements in 
particular, have shown no sign of improvement. However, the improved financial offer that ESCC has 
made to support the recruitment of local foster carers is showing early signs of success with 16 new 
applicants currently being processed. Nonetheless the over reliance on residential placements 
continues to place significant pressure of the Childrens Services budget. This is a national picture and 
was recognised in an Education Parliamentary Committee which took evidence from the Local 
Government Association and representatives from a number of Local Authorities on the 26 March 2024.  
 
2.2 A total of 338 children were living in foster care at the end of March 2024, which is an increase 
of 9 since the last quarter. This represents 52% of our overall LAC population (excluding those under 
kinship carers). Of that number, 235 were living with approved ESCC carers (36% of our overall LAC). 
This is a slight increase of 2 from the previous quarter. 5 children were placed with foster carers who 
were also approved adopters as part of the Fostering for Adoption pathway, this is an increase of 2 
since the last quarter. 94 children were living with agency carers, this has increased by 3 since the 
previous quarter.  In addition, there was 1 child placed with another Local Authority foster carer, this 
has reduced by one since the last quarter. There was also 1 child placed in a Foster to Adopt placement 
with an agency adopter that is not part of the Regional Adoption Agency. There were 16 children placed 
for adoption at the end of March 2024 which is a decrease of 3 since the previous quarter.  
 
2.3    There were 95 young people living in supported housing options, homes or hostels, which is a 
decrease of 5 since the previous quarter.  The introduction of a new Ofsted regime for the regulation of 
this type of provision in October 2023 appears to have bedded down locally with very little loss of Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 
 

provision. The figure of 95 also includes 6 children who were either under the age of 16, or who were 
placed in unregistered provision.  These placements are only used in exceptional circumstances where 
no suitable alternative regulated provision is available. In these circumstances robust risk assessments 
and monitoring plans are made to ensure children are cared for safely. 
 
2.4 At the end of the quarter, the number of children who were living with kinship foster carers, 
decreased significantly from 77 to 67 a total of 10 children.  
 
2.5 The number of children living at home with their parents whilst remaining subject to a legal order 
to ESCC, also decreased from 30 to 27. Planning for placements of this sort is always monitored 
rigorously to mitigate any risk factors. Agreement and authorisation for this type of placement is given 
at a senior level, unless it is court mandated. 
 
2.6 At the end of March 2024, the number of children living in regulated residential children’s homes 
has decreased slightly to 108, a total decrease of 3 in the quarter. This represents 16% of all looked 
after children. 17 children were living in ESCC run children’s homes, which is the decrease of 3, and 91 
were still placed in external residential homes.  Exhaustive attempts are made to place children in our 
in-house provision prior to referring out to an agency placement. There are rigorous negotiations on 
both quality and price when placement searches are made with external providers. Wherever possible 
ESCC attempts to find family-based placements for our children either within their own networks or with 
foster carers. Where this is not possible and external residential homes are commissioned, there 
remains a commitment to step the children down into a family arrangement at the right time.   
 
2.7 At the end of March 2024 there were 3 ESCC children placed in external Secure Units. An 
increase of 2 since the last quarter.  
 
2.8 At the end of December there were 0 children remanded into youth detention accommodation.  
 
2.9  At the end of December there was 1 child placed in a Family Centre or Mother and baby units.  
 
2.10 ESCC fully participates in the National Transfer Scheme (NTS) for Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children (UASC). The number of UASC was 78 at the end of March, which is a decrease of 4 
from the previous quarter. In addition, there were 133 Asylum Seeking young people who were Care 
Leavers during this period, which is an increase o
[...]
spection and the draft action plan. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council was inspected by the Office for Standards in Education, 
Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) under the framework and evaluation schedule for 
Inspections of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) from 11 – 15 December 2023.   

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The outcome of the inspection was published 6 February and is attached at Appendix 1.  
The Council’s Children’s Services has been judged to be good overall and outstanding for the 
experiences and progress of children in care. This is a good outcome for the service and for the 
Council which has made keeping vulnerable people safe, a priority outcome.  It is a very welcome 
recognition of all the hard, determined, and high-quality work the service has done since the last 
inspection, through a time of pandemic, its continuing effects, and cost of living pressures. The 
judgement for each area of the inspection is set out below. 

 

Judgement Grade 2018 
inspection 

Grade 2023 
inspection 

The impact of leaders on social work practice 
with children and families  

Outstanding  Good 

The experiences and progress of children who 
need help and protection  

Good Good  

The experiences and progress of children in 
care (and care leavers 2018) 

Outstanding Outstanding  

The experiences and progress of care leavers 
(introduced in January 2023) 

N/A Good  

Overall effectiveness Outstanding  Good  

 

2.2 The inspectors spend most of their time with frontline staff and the inspection outcome is 
a reflection of the difference staff make to the lives of children and young people in East Sussex.  

2.3 The report notes: 

‘Children in East Sussex continue to receive consistently strong and effective support that 
helps them to improve their lives. Since the last ILACS inspection in 2018, the authority 
has responded well to the impact of COVID-19 pandemic, the increasing numbers of 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



fami
[...]
 forum. 

Implement improvements to Public Outline Tracker and include in 
performance reporfing dashboard.

Deliver targeted training on parental assessments to improve 
fimeliness.

Revise and implement procedures regarding visits in private 
fostering cases (language schools). 

Nicola McGeown, (Principal Social 
Worker)

Chris Jackson, (HoS Locality)

Chris Jackson, (HoS Locality)

Jo Nash, Strategic Lead MASH & DAT

In progress

March 2024

June 2024

April 2024

P
age 97

A
ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024
	6 Regulation 44 Quarterly Summary Report - Quarter 4 (January - March 2024)
	Appendix 1 - Aidhour ESCC Reg 44 Quarterly Summary Report Q4 Jan - March 2024
	Appendix 2 - Ofsted Inspection Report SC068179 Homefield Cottage
	Appendix 3 - Ofsted Monitoring Visit - Lansdowne Children's Home
	Appendix 4 - Ofsted Inspection Report SC373941 Hazel Lodge
	Appendix 5 - Ofsted Assurance Inspection SC031698 Acorns
	Appendix 6 - Ofsted Inspection Report 2674792 - Silver Birches

	8 Accommodation pathways for care experienced young people
	Accom Pathways for Care Experienced young people
	Slide 1: Accommodation Pathways
	Slide 2: Joint working to meet our corporate parenting responsibilities 
	Slide 3: East Sussex Housing Partnership Lead
	Slide 4: Young Persons Housing and Accommodation Manager
	Slide 5: Young Persons Housing and Accommodation Pathway
	Slide 6: Accommodation Options
	Slide 7: Support to move on 
	Slide 8: Challenges to move on
	Slide 9: Challenges to move on for Care Experienced young people
	Slide 10: East Sussex Housing Strategy 


	9 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics
	Appendix 1

	10 Inspection of East Sussex Local Authority Children's Services
	Appendix 1 v2
	Appendix 2
	Inspection of children’s services

	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 24 April 2024. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Bob Standley, Anne Cross, Penny di Cara, 

Kathryn Field (Chair), Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew 
Milligan and Colin Swansborough 

  

ALSO PRESENT Carolyn Fair - Director of Children’s Services 
Alison Jeffery - Director of Children’s Services 
Kathy Marriott - Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
Fiona Lewis - Head of Looked After Children Services - 
Provider Services 
Sally Carnie - Head of Looked After Children Service - 
Operations 
Michael Coates - East Sussex Housing Partnership and Lead  
Laura Knight - Young Persons Housing and Accommodation 
Manager 
Belinda Trunfull - Governance and Democracy Officer 

 
 
35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2024  
 
35.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2024. 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
36.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnny Denis (It was noted that 
Councillor Anne Cross was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Denis). 
 
36.2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Bowdler (It was noted that 
Councillor Bob Standley was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Bowdler). 
 
37. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
37.1 Councillor Matthew Milligan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close 
family member is an East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Foster parent. 
 
38. URGENT ITEMS  
 
38.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
39. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
39.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 6 and 7 on the 
agenda (see minutes 40 and 41) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



 
 
 

 

40. REGULATION 44 QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT - QUARTER 4 (JANUARY - 
MARCH 2024)  
 
40.1 The Panel considered the Quarterly Registered Children’s Home reports for the following 
Children’s Homes: 

 

 Brodrick House 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Silver Birches 

 Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home 

 Acorns; and 

 The Bungalow 

 
40.2 The Panel considered Ofsted Inspection reports for the following children’s homes: 
 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Acorns; and 

 Silver Birches 

 
40.3 Fiona Lewis, Head of Looked After Children Services informed the Panel that reports for 
4 of the homes were not included within the report due to the timing of the Easter break. 

 
40.4 All homes received monthly visits from their Regulation 44 Independent Person including 
unannounced visits.  In-person visits have resumed at Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home 
following it’s reopening in January 2024. 

 
40.5 Comments from the Independent Person continue to remain positive in relation to the 
care and protection that children receive, with all recommendations made being considered and 
ratified quickly.  

 
40.6 There was a key highlight on education and the positive work undertaken by the homes 
to ensure that all children have access to educational provisions and a range of activities. There 
has been a high focus on ensuring all children are afforded the opportunity of a holiday or short 
break. 

 
40.7 The Panel discussed staffing and recruitment and were updated that staff training will be 
an area of focus for the next quarter. The Service has adapted job descriptions and approach to 
recruitment to enable a consistent market presence and a broad employment offer, as a result, 
recruitment has been positive in the last quarter. 
 
40.8 In response to a question about testing for Legionella disease the Panel were was 
updated that testing has been completed to a high standard, and currently  is well managed and 
highly monitored.   
 
40.9 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
41. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
42. ACCOMMODATION PATHWAYS FOR CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE  
 



 
 
 

 

42.1 The Panel welcomed a video shared by Jill Nwokedi, Operations Manager which was 
viewed by the Panel before the meeting was reopened to the public and press. The video was 
viewed in exempt session since young people shared their housing testimonies and therefore 
contained information relating to individuals.  The video included a mix of young people who are 
currently in care, and those that are now care leavers including some who now have their own 
children.  The Panel was pleased to hear views from a mix of young people as this gave a 
flavour of the positives as well as highlighting areas where extra focus is required. 
 
42.2 The Panel received a joint presentation by Michael Courts, East Sussex Housing 
Partnership Lead and Luara Knight, Young Persons Housing and Accommodation Manager on 
the Accommodation pathways for care experienced young people. 
 
42.3 The Panel heard how the service is working in collaboration with other organisations to 
meet its corporate parenting responsibilities to ensure appropriate accommodation pathways for 
care experienced young people and those at risk of homelessness.  This responsibility is met 
through effective joint working between Children’s Services, East Sussex Housing Partnership 
Board and Public Health.  Public Health and Children’s Services jointly fund posts to support 
young people to access accommodation pathways, they work in partnership with local housing 
authorities, housing providers, adult social care, health and criminal justice services and the 
voluntary sector. 
 
42.4 The young person’s housing and accommodation pathway involves multi-agency 
collaboration which focuses on reducing homelessness, providing assistance and support to 
help with transition towards independent living for young people.   Existing challenges across 
the system will be addressed through a refreshed partnership arrangements with multi-agency 
partners, which will also enhance cross sector working and aim to deliver a reduced reliance on 
temporary accommodation as well as support sustainable housing and accommodation options. 
 
42.5 The Panel welcomed the presentation and requested more information regarding the 
varying approach to priority housing banding for care experienced young people across the 
Districts and Boroughs (Ds and Bs) Housing Authorities.  In response, the Panel was informed 
that the varying approach has been driven by high demand on housing leading to a shortage of 
suitable housing accommodation.  In addition, most Ds and Bs have downgraded the priority 
banding for care leavers.   
 
42.6 In response to a question about care leavers being a protected characteristic, the Panel 
was informed that work was currently underway to develop this and a report will be considered 
by the Equalities and Diversity team ahead of being presented to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.   
 
42.7 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
43. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
43.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
43.2 Sally Carnie, Head of Looked After Service updated the Panel on the latest position for 
LAC in East Sussex.  The Panel noted a correction to the figures at paragraph 2.2, noting it 
should read ‘96 children were living with agency carers, this has increased by 5 since the 
previous quarter’. 
 
43.3 Since the previous quarter, the overall number of LAC has decreased from 671 to 655.  
The decrease in numbers resulted from strenuous focus on reunification work with children and 
their birth families, and discharges from care into Special Guardianship, Adoption and Child 
Arrangement Orders.  The sufficiency of placements in-house and in the independent sector 



 
 
 

 

continues to pose a challenge.  In particular, the national shortage of fostering placements has 
shown no sign of improvement, however, the improved financial offer that East Sussex County 
Council (ESCC) has made to support the recruitment of local foster carers is showing early 
signs of success with 16 new applicants currently being processed. 
 
43.4 The total number of children living in foster care increased by 9 to 338.   The number of 
young people living in supported housing options, homes or hostels decreased by 5 to 95.  This 
was as a result of the introduction of a new Ofsted regime for the regulation of this type of 
provision in October 2023 which appears to have bedded down locally with very little loss of 
provision. 
 
43.5 The number of children who were living with kinship foster carers, decreased 
significantly from 77 to 67.  The number of children living at home with their parents whilst 
remaining subject to a legal order to ESCC, also decreased from 30 to 27. 
 
43.6  At the end of March 2024, the number of children living in regulated residential 
children’s homes decreased slightly to 108, a total decrease of 3 in the quarter.  Exhaustive 
attempts are made to place children in our in-house provision prior to referring out to an agency. 
 
43.7 The number of children in ESCC placed in external Secure Units increased by 2 bringing 
the total to 3.  There were no children remanded into youth detention accommodation.  There 
was 1 child placed in a Family Centre or Mother and baby unit. 
 
43.8 The Panel discussed recruitment of foster carers and were pleased to hear that there 
has been an uplift with a total of 16 new applications.  The Service informed that the recruitment 
process takes up to 6 months and efforts made to target those who are able to support children 
with complex needs. 
 
43.9 The Service further updated that following the introduction of the new Ofsted regime, 
Ofsted has been invited to speak to the Children’s Services team to provide an overview of their 
role.  It is expected that this will ease staff anxiety around future Ofsted inspections. 
 
43.10 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
44. INSPECTION OF EAST SUSSEX LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
44.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the outcome of the Council’s Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services in 
December 2023. 
 
44.2 Kathy Marriott, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care updated the Panel that 
The Council’s Children’s Services has been judged to be good overall and outstanding for the 
experiences and progress of children in care.  This is a good outcome for the service and for the 
Council which has made keeping vulnerable people safe, a priority outcome. It is a very 
welcome recognition of all the hard, determined, and high-quality work the service has done 
since the last inspection, through a time of pandemic, its continuing effects, and cost of living 
pressures. 
 
44.3 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

The meeting ended at 12.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Kathryn Field 
Chair  
 


